
    

 1

 COUNTY OF MILWAUKEE 

 

 INTER-OFFICE COMMUNICATION 
 
 
DATE : January 10, 2011 
 
TO : Committee on Economic and Community Development 
  Committee on Finance and Audit 
   
FROM : Craig C. Dillmann, Manager of Real Estate Services 
  Department of Transportation and Public Works 
 
SUBJECT : From UWM Innovation Park, LLC requesting an amendment to the Real Property 

Purchase Agreement for County-owned land located in the Northeast Quadrant of 
the County Grounds in the City of Wauwatosa.  
 
BACKGROUND: 

 

In May 2009 the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors adopted Resolution File 
No. 09-14(a)(g) approving a Development Agreement and accepting a Real Property 
Purchase Agreement (“Purchase Agreement”) from UWM Innovation Park, LLC 
(“UWM”) for approximately 88.9 acres of land in the Northeast Quadrant of the 
County Grounds for the development of a new College of Engineering and Applied 
Science Campus, known as Innovation Park.  The Purchase Agreement, as extended 
by the County Board in December 2010, includes the current schedule of payments 
by UWM for the $13.55 million purchase price as follows: 
 

• Initial $5 million payable at closing on January 15, 2011 

• Second $5 million payable on the one (1) year anniversary of closing or 
January 15, 2012 

• $887,500 payable on January 15, 2013 

• $887,500 payable on January 15, 2014 

• $887,500 payable on January 15, 2015 

• $887,500 payable on  January 15, 2016 
 

The County Board adopted Resolution File No. 09-14(a)(n) in December 2009 
approving a Habitat Restoration Landscaping Plan (“Habitat Plan”), which preserves 
and protects the environmentally sensitive areas of the land to be acquired by 
UWM.  In response to the County Board approving the Habitat Plan, the Purchase 
Agreement and Development Agreement were amended to incorporate the 
elements of the Habitat Plan. 
 

nancysebastian
Typewritten Text
9



    

 2

In May 2010, the City of Wauwatosa (“City”) Common Council approved the 
Preliminary Business Planned Development, the change of zoning and the land 
division by CSM and in September 2010 the following events occurred: 
 

• The City approved the creation of a Tax Incremental Financing District to 
fund the public infrastructure improvements for Innovation Park.   

• UWM waived the three major contingencies of the Purchase Agreement 
(Preliminary Business Plan Development (i.e.; site plan), the change in 
zoning and the land division by CSM), thus eliminating them as a condition 
of closing.   

• The CSM, which legally divides and describes the land to be conveyed to 
UWM was fully executed and will be recorded in conjunction with the 
closing. 

• Mr. Michael Lovell, the dean of UWM’s College of Engineering and Applied 
Science, was named the interim chancellor upon the departure of 
Chancellor Santiago. 

• A $5.4 million federal grant was secured to fund the construction of the 
“business accelerator” building within Innovation Park.   

 

In November 2010, the County Board adopted Resolution File No. 10-14(a)(j) 
extending the Contingency Waiver Date in the Purchase Agreement until December 
15, 2010.  The extension was granted for UWM to solidify the donations necessary 
to fund the purchase of the County-owned land and to address the remaining 
closing contingencies in the Purchase Agreement.  In the attached letter dated 
December 15, 2010, UWM waived all the remaining closing contingencies and per 
the Purchase Agreement deposited an additional $175,000 of earnest money to the 
existing $25,000 currently in escrow with the title company (title company 
confirmed receipt of the $175,000 on December 17, 2010).  In the letter, UWM 
indicates they are in the position to make the first $5 million installment payment of 
the $13.55 million purchase price at closing in early February 2011, but may not be 
able to raise the second $5 million payment  
by the one-year anniversary of closing as required in the Purchase Agreement.  
Therefore, UWM requested in the letter that the County consider granting an 
amendment to the Purchase Agreement that would extend each of the five 
remaining installment payment dates from closing by twenty-four (24) months. 
In the enclosed letter, dated January 5, 2011, UWM has reinforced their 
commitment to close on the purchase of the land and make the initial $5 million 
payment of the $13.55 million purchase price.  However, as they did in in their 
December 15, 2010 letter UWM is requesting an extension for each of the 
installment payment dates for the remaining $8.55 million of the purchase price by 
twenty-four (24) months,. Therefore, UWM is requesting an amendment to the 
Purchase Agreement incorporating the following: 
 



    

 3

1. Extend the closing date to February 15, 2011. 
2. Extend each of the purchase price installment payment dates by twenty four 

months. 
3. Provide that 75% of all gross sale proceeds from a sale of real property in 

UWM Innovation Park shall be paid to Milwaukee County in consideration 
of the County’s release of such property from the lien of its first mortgage. 

4. Provide that gross sale proceeds paid to the County per par. 3, above, shall 
be credited against the outstanding installment payments due the County in 
the inverse order of the due dates for such installment payments, thereby 
shortening the payment schedule. 

5. Provide that in consideration of UWM Innovation Park, LLC’s payment of the 
initial $5 million at closing, Milwaukee County will release from its first 
mortgage the amount of land necessary to construct the “accelerator 
building” being funded by a U.S. Economic Development Administration 
grant (not to exceed two acres). 

6. Provide that the County will agree to release from its first mortgage those 
portions of the site that the City of Wauwatosa requests be dedicated to the 
City or must be granted to a utility company to accommodate the installation 
of public improvements and site infrastructure, such as streets, sewer, water, 
gas and electric. 

7. Provide that all philanthropic funds in excess of $1.8 million received for the 
acquisition of the Innovation Park property be paid to Milwaukee County 
within thirty (30) days of receipt, and credited against the next installment 
payment due the Milwaukee County. 

8. Provide that the County Executive and County Clerk, or other appropriate 
County official(s) are authorized to execute any and all releases and/or 
terminations to eliminate the appropriate exceptions to the title commitment 
for closing. 

 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 

 

Staff recognizes that the uncertain economic environment has had a material 
adverse impact on UWM’s fundraising ability for the Innovation Park project.  The 
importance of the project to UWM, the County and the region again calls for a 
unified partnership to accomplish this mutually beneficial objective.  Each entity of 
the partnership is contributing toward the project; the City of Wauwatosa by 
creation of a $12 million Tax Incremental Financing District for the project 
infrastructure, the U.S. Department of Commerce with a $5.4 million grant toward 
construction of the first building and Milwaukee County by conveying the land 
needed for the project at fair market value, while protecting environmental 
components of the land.  Therefore, staff recommends approval of an amendment to 
the Purchase and Development Agreement incorporating the following: 



    

 4

 
1. Extend the closing date to February 15, 2011, with the initial $5 million 

payment due at closing. 
2. Extend each of the purchase price installment payment dates after closing by 

twenty four months or as follows: 

• Second $5 million payable on February 15, 2014 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2015 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2016 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2017 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2018 
3. Provide that 75% of all gross sale proceeds from a sale of real property in 

UWM Innovation Park shall be paid to Milwaukee County in consideration 
of the County’s release of such property from the lien of its first mortgage. 

4. Provide that gross sale proceeds paid to the County per par. 3, above, shall 
be credited against the outstanding installment payments due the County in 
the inverse order of the due dates for such installment payments, thereby 
shortening the payment schedule. 

5. Provide that in consideration of UWM Innovation Park, LLC’s payment of the 
initial $5 million at closing, Milwaukee County will release from its first  
mortgage the amount of land necessary to construct the “accelerator 
building” being funded by a U.S. Economic Development Administration 
grant (not to exceed two acres). 

6. Provide that the County will agree to release from its first mortgage those 
portions of the site that the City of Wauwatosa requests be dedicated to the 
City or must be granted to a utility company to accommodate the installation 
of public improvements and site infrastructure, such as streets, sewer, water, 
gas and electric. 

7. Provide that all philanthropic funds in excess of $1.8 million received for the 
acquisition of the Innovation Park property be paid to the County within 30 
days of receipt, and credited against the next installment payment due 
Milwaukee County. 

8. Provide that the County Executive and County Clerk, or other appropriate 
County official(s) are authorized to execute any and all releases and/or 
terminations to eliminate the appropriate exceptions to the title commitment 
for closing. 

 
FISCAL NOTE: 

 
The requested twenty-four (24) month extension in the schedule of payments after 
closing will still result in the initial $5 million payment to the County at closing.  
Postponing the payments after closing by twenty-four months would result in a $5 
million shortfall in 2011 revenue that was budgeted in a number of capital projects 
(for capital project detail, see fiscal note form attached to the subject resolution).  



    

 5

The extended payment schedule will also result in a decrease in the anticipated 
revenue in 2012 by $887,500.  The total nominal value of the original agreement 
and the amended agreement are each $13.55 million.  Since the cash flows under 
the extended payment schedule are being received over a longer period of time, the 
net present value of the amended agreement is $342,616 less than the original 
agreement.  However, if the gross sale proceeds from the sale of real property in 
UWM Innovation Park are paid to the County by UWM and credited in the inverse 
order of the due dates for such payments, as called for under the amended 
agreement, the twenty-four month extension period would be shortened and the $5 
million shortfall in 2011 reduced.  In addition, per the amended agreement, all 
philanthropic donations received by UWM, in excess $1.8 million, for the 
acquisition of the Innovation Park property and paid to the County would also 
reduce the $5 million shortfall in 2011. 
 
 
 
 
________________________   
Craig C. Dillmann, Manager    
Real Estate Services 
 
ECD Committee Meeting Date:  January 24, 2011 
F&A Committee Meeting Date:  January 27, 2011  
Attachments 
 
cc: Lee Holloway, County Executive 

Michael Mayo Sr., County Board Chairman  
Supervisor James Schmitt, District 19 
Jack Takerian, Director, Transportation and Public Works 
Renee Booker, Director-Administrative Services 
Steve Cady, Fiscal and Budget Analyst, County Board  
Josh Fudge, Fiscal Mgt Analyst 

 
cd\committee\UWMamendmemoJan2011 
 











 

  

1

File No.          1 

(Journal       ) 2 

 3 

(ITEM     ), From UWM Innovation Park, LLC requesting an amendment to the Real 4 

Property Purchase Agreement for County-owned land located in the Northeast Quadrant of 5 

the County Grounds in the City of Wauwatosa, by recommending adoption of the 6 

following resolution: 7 

 8 

A RESOLUTION 9 

 10 

 WHEREAS, in May 2009 the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors adopted 11 

Resolution File No. 09-14(a)(g) approving a Development Agreement and accepting a Real 12 

Property Purchase Agreement (“Purchase Agreement”) from UWM Innovation Park, LLC 13 

(“UWM”) for approximately 88.9 acres of land in the Northeast Quadrant of the County 14 

Grounds for the development of a new College of Engineering and Applied Science 15 

Campus, known as Innovation Park.  The Purchase Agreement, executed on July 1, 2009, 16 

includes the following schedule of installment payments by UWM for the $13.55 million 17 

purchase price: 18 

 19 

• Initial $5 million payable at closing on January 15, 2011 20 

• Second $5 million payable on the one (1) year anniversary of closing 21 

or January 15, 2012 22 

• $887,500 payable on January 15, 2013 23 

• $887,500 payable on January 15, 2014 24 

• $887,500 payable on January 15, 2015 25 

• $887,500 payable on  January 15, 2016 26 

 27 

; and 28 

 29 

 WHEREAS, the County Board adopted Resolution File No. 09-14(a)(n) in December 30 

2009 approving a Habitat Restoration Landscaping Plan (“Habitat Plan”), which preserves 31 

and protects the environmentally sensitive areas of the land to be acquired by UWM.  In 32 

response to the County Board approving the Habitat Plan, the Purchase Agreement and the 33 

Development Agreement were amended to incorporate the elements of the Habitat Plan; 34 

and 35 

 36 

 WHEREAS, in May 2010, the City of Wauwatosa (“City”) Common Council 37 

approved the Preliminary Business Planned Development for Innovation Park, the change 38 

of zoning and the land division by CSM and in September 2010 the following events 39 

occurred: 40 

 41 

• The City approved the creation of a Tax Incremental Financing 42 

District (“TIF”) district to fund public infrastructure improvements for 43 

Innovation Park. 44 



 

  

2

• UWM waived the three major contingencies of the Purchase 45 

Agreement (Preliminary Business Plan Development (i.e.; site plan), 46 

the change in zoning, and the land division by CSM), thus eliminating 47 

them as a condition of closing. 48 

• The CSM, which legally divides and describes the land to be 49 

conveyed to UWM was fully executed and will be recorded in 50 

conjunction with the closing. 51 

• Mr. Michael Lovell, dean of UWM’s College of Engineering and 52 

Applied Science, was named the interim chancellor upon the 53 

departure of Chancellor Santiago. 54 

• A $5.4 million federal grant was secured to fund the construction of 55 

the “business accelerator” building within Innovation Park. 56 

 57 

; and 58 

  59 

 WHEREAS, in November 2010, the County Board adopted Resolution File No. 10-60 

14(a)(j) extending the Contingency Waiver Date in the Purchase Agreement until 61 

December 15, 2010.  The extension was granted to solidify the donations necessary to 62 

fund the purchase of the County-owned land and to address the remaining closing 63 

contingencies in the Purchase Agreement; and 64 

 65 

 WHEREAS, by letter dated December 15, 2010, UWM waived all the remaining 66 

closing contingencies and per the Purchase Agreement agreed to deposit an additional 67 

$175,000 of earnest money to the existing $25,000 currently in escrow with the title 68 

company (received by the title company on December 17, 2010).  UWM indicated in the 69 

letter they are in position to make the first $5 million installment payment of the $13.55 70 

million purchase price at closing in early February 2011, but may not be able to raise the 71 

second $5 million payment by the one-year anniversary of closing, as required in the 72 

Purchase Agreement.  UWM requested in the letter that the County consider granting an 73 

amendment to the Purchase Agreement that would extend each of the five remaining 74 

installment payment dates from closing by twenty-four (24); and 75 

 76 

 WHEREAS, by subsequent letter dated January 5, UWM outlined their request to 77 

extend the installment payment schedule for the remaining $8.55 million of the purchase 78 

price as follows: 79 

 80 

1. Extend the closing date to February 15, 2011. 81 

2. Extend each of the purchase price installment payment dates by 82 

twenty-four months. 83 

3. Provide that 75% of all gross sale proceeds from a sale of real 84 

property in UWM Innovation Park shall be paid to Milwaukee County 85 

in consideration of the County’s release of such property from the lien 86 

of its first mortgage. 87 

4. Provide that gross sale proceeds paid to the County per par. 3, above, 88 



 

  

3

shall be credited against the outstanding installment payments due the 89 

County in the inverse order of the due dates for such installment 90 

payments, thereby shortening the payment schedule. 91 

5. Provide that in consideration of UWM Innovation Park, LLC’s 92 

payment of the initial $5 million at closing, Milwaukee County will 93 

release from its first mortgage the amount of land necessary to 94 

construct the “accelerator building” being funded by a U.S. Economic 95 

Development Administration grant (not to exceed two acres). 96 

6. Provide that the County will agree to release from its first mortgage 97 

those portions of the site that the City of Wauwatosa requests be 98 

dedicated to the City or must be granted to a utility company to 99 

accommodate the installation of public improvements and site 100 

infrastructure, such as streets, sewer, water, gas and electric. 101 

7. Provide that all philanthropic funds in excess of $1.8 million received 102 

for the acquisition of the Innovation Park property be paid to 103 

Milwaukee County within thirty (30) days of receipt, and credited 104 

against the next installment payment due the Milwaukee County. 105 

8. Provide that the County Executive and County Clerk, or other 106 

appropriate County official(s) are authorized to execute any and all 107 

releases and/or terminations to eliminate the appropriate exceptions 108 

to the title commitment for closing. 109 

 110 

;and 111 

 112 

 WHEREAS, at the meeting on January 24, 2011, the Committee on Economic and 113 

Community Development recommended the following: 114 

  115 

1. Extend the closing date to February 15, 2011, with the initial $5 116 

million payment due at closing. 117 

2. Extend each of the purchase price installment payment dates after 118 

closing by twenty-four months as follows: 119 

 120 

• Second $5 million payable on February 15, 2014 121 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2015 122 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2016 123 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2017 124 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2018 125 

 126 

3. Provide that 75% of all gross sale proceeds from a sale of real 127 

property in UWM Innovation Park shall be paid to Milwaukee County 128 

in consideration of the County’s release of such property from the lien 129 

of its first mortgage. 130 

4. Provide that gross sale proceeds paid to the County per par. 3, above, 131 

shall be credited against the outstanding installment payments due the 132 



 

  

4

County in the inverse order of the due dates for such installment 133 

payments, thereby shortening the payment schedule. 134 

5. Provide that in consideration of UWM Innovation Park, LLC’s 135 

payment of the initial $5 million at closing, Milwaukee County will 136 

release from its first mortgage the amount of land necessary to 137 

construct the “accelerator building” being funded by a U.S. Economic 138 

Development Administration grant (not to exceed two acres). 139 

6. Provide that the County will agree to release from its first mortgage 140 

those portions of the site that the City of Wauwatosa requests be 141 

dedicated to the City or must be granted to a utility company to 142 

accommodate the installation of public improvements and site 143 

infrastructure, such as streets, sewer, water, gas and electric. 144 

7. Provide that all philanthropic funds in excess of $1.8 million received 145 

for the acquisition of the Innovation Park property be paid to the 146 

County within 30 days of receipt, and credited against the next 147 

installment payment due Milwaukee County. 148 

8. Provide that the County Executive and County Clerk, or other 149 

appropriate County official(s) are authorized to execute any and all 150 

releases and/or terminations to eliminate the appropriate exceptions 151 

to the title commitment for closing. 152 

 153 

; and  154 

 155 

 WHEREAS, staff recognizes that the uncertain economic environment has had a 156 

material adverse impact on UWM’s fundraising ability for the Innovation Park project and 157 

the importance of the project to UWM, the County and the region again calls for a unified 158 

partnership to accomplish this mutually beneficial objective; and  159 

 160 

 WHEREAS, each partner is contributing toward the project; the City of Wauwatosa 161 

by creation of a $12 million Tax Incremental Financing District for the project 162 

infrastructure, the U.S. Department of Commerce with a $5.4 million grant toward 163 

construction of the first building and Milwaukee County by conveying the needed land for 164 

the project at fair market value, while protecting environmental components of the land; 165 

now, therefore, 166 

  167 

 BE IT RESOLVED, the Milwaukee County Board of Supervisors hereby approves the 168 

following revisions to the Purchase Agreement and Development Agreement with UWM: 169 

 170 

1. Extend the closing date to February 15, 2011, with the initial $5 171 

million payment due at closing. 172 

2. Extend each of the purchase price installment payment dates after 173 

closing by twenty-four months as follows: 174 

 175 

• Second $5 million payable on February 15, 2014 176 



 

  

5

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2015 177 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2016 178 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2017 179 

• $887,500 payable on February 15, 2018 180 

 181 

3. Provide that 75% of all gross sale proceeds from a sale of real 182 

property in UWM Innovation Park shall be paid to Milwaukee County 183 

in consideration of the County’s release of such property from the lien 184 

of its first mortgage. 185 

4. Provide that gross sale proceeds paid to the County per par. 3, above, 186 

shall be credited against the outstanding installment payments due the 187 

County in the inverse order of the due dates for such installment 188 

payments, thereby shortening the payment schedule. 189 

5. Provide that in consideration of UWM Innovation Park, LLC’s 190 

payment of the initial $5 million at closing, Milwaukee County will 191 

release from its first mortgage the amount of land necessary to 192 

construct the “accelerator building” being funded by a U.S. Economic 193 

Development Administration grant (not to exceed two acres). 194 

6. Provide that the County will agree to release from its first mortgage 195 

those portions of the site that the City of Wauwatosa requests be 196 

dedicated to the City or must be granted to a utility company to 197 

accommodate the installation of public improvements and site 198 

infrastructure, such as streets, sewer, water, gas and electric. 199 

7. Provide that all philanthropic funds in excess of $1.8 million received 200 

for the acquisition of the Innovation Park property be paid to the 201 

County within 30 days of receipt, and credited against the next 202 

installment payment due Milwaukee County. 203 

8. Provide that the County Executive and County Clerk, or other 204 

appropriate County official(s) are authorized to execute any and all 205 

releases and/or terminations to eliminate the appropriate exceptions 206 

to the title commitment for closing. 207 

 208 

; and 209 

 210 

 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED, the County Executive and County Clerk, or other 211 

appropriate County officials are authorized to execute an amendment or an amended 212 

Purchase Agreement and Development Agreement, after Corporation Counsel approval, 213 

incorporating the aforementioned revisions to the Purchase Agreement and Development 214 

Agreement as well as the authority to execute any and all releases and/or terminations to 215 

eliminate the appropriate exceptions in the title commitment for closing and the release of 216 

aforementioned lands from its first mortgage. 217 



 
MILWAUKEE COUNTY FISCAL NOTE FORM 

 
 
 

DATE: January 10, 2011 Original Fiscal Note    
 
Substitute Fiscal Note   

 
SUBJECT: From UWM Innovation Park, LLC requesting an amendment to the Real Property 
Purchase Agreement for County-owned land in the Northeast Quadrant of the County Grounds in 
the City of Wauwatosa. 
  
  
 
FISCAL EFFECT: 
 

 No Direct County Fiscal Impact  Increase Capital Expenditures 
   
  Existing Staff Time Required 
   Decrease Capital Expenditures 

 Increase Operating Expenditures 
 (If checked, check one of two boxes below)  Increase Capital Revenues  
 
  Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  Decrease Capital Revenues 
 
  Not Absorbed Within Agency’s Budget  
  

 Decrease Operating Expenditures  Use of contingent funds 
 

 Increase Operating Revenues 
 

 Decrease Operating Revenues 
 
Indicate below the dollar change from budget for any submission that is projected to result in 
increased/decreased expenditures or revenues in the current year. 
 
 
 Expenditure or 

Revenue Category 
Current Year Subsequent Year 

Operating Budget Expenditure               

Revenue               

Net Cost               

Capital Improvement 
Budget 

Expenditure               

Revenue  -5,000,000  -887,500 

Net Cost  5,000,000  887,500 

 
 



 
DESCRIPTION OF FISCAL EFFECT  
 
In the space below, you must provide the following information.  Attach additional pages if 
necessary. 
 
A. Briefly describe the nature of the action that is being requested or proposed, and the new or 

changed conditions that would occur if the request or proposal were adopted. 
B. State the direct costs, savings or anticipated revenues associated with the requested or 

proposed action in the current budget year and how those were calculated. 1  If annualized or 
subsequent year fiscal impacts are substantially different from current year impacts, then 
those shall be stated as well. In addition, cite any one-time costs associated with the action, 
the source of any new or additional revenues (e.g. State, Federal, user fee or private 
donation), the use of contingent funds, and/or the use of budgeted appropriations due to 
surpluses or change in purpose required to fund the requested action.   

C. Discuss the budgetary impacts associated with the proposed action in the current year.  A 
statement that sufficient funds are budgeted should be justified with information regarding the 
amount of budgeted appropriations in the relevant account and whether that amount is 
sufficient to offset the cost of the requested action.  If relevant, discussion of budgetary 
impacts in subsequent years also shall be discussed.  Subsequent year fiscal impacts shall be 
noted for the entire period in which the requested or proposed action would be implemented 
when it is reasonable to do so (i.e. a five-year lease agreement shall specify the costs/savings 
for each of the five years in question).  Otherwise, impacts associated with the existing and 
subsequent budget years should be cited.  

D. Describe any assumptions or interpretations that were utilized to provide the information on 
this form.   

 
A. An amendment to the Real Property Purchase Agreement is being requested by the 

Department of Transportation and Public Works.  The request is seeking to change the 
payment schedule by UWM in order to postpone some of the payments further into the 
future. 

 
 

B. The change in the schedule of payments would result in a $5,000,000 shortfall in 2011 
revenue that was budgeted in a number of capital projects.  The change in payment 
schedule will also result in $887,500 less revenue in 2012 compared to the original 
agreement.  The total nominal value of the original agreement and the amended 
agreement are each $13,550,000.  Since the cash flows under the amended agreement 
are being received over a longer period of time, the net present value of the amended 
agreement is $342,615 less than the original agreement. 

 
 

C. The amended agreement would result in a shortfall of $5,000,000 of revenue that is 
budgeted in the 2011 Adopted Capital Improvements Budget.  The projects that would be 
impacted are WP174 Parks Major Maintenance ($100,000) (Domes HVAC Repairs & 
Upgrades), WP186 Parks Naturalization ($61,000), WZ600 Zoo Master Plan ($200,000), 
WO114 Countywide Infrastructure Improvements ($2,848,382), WO205 Fiscal Automation 
Program ($65,000), WO444 BHD/MCSO Electronic Medical Records System ($500,000), 
WO514 War Memorial Window Replacement and Reseal ($42,000), WO515 War 
Memorial Window Ledge Leak Repairs ($15,300), and WO949 Inventory and Assessment 

                                                 
1 If it is assumed that there is no fiscal impact associated with the requested action, then an explanatory statement that justifies that 

conclusion shall be provided.  If precise impacts cannot be calculated, then an estimate or range should be provided.   

 



of County Buildings ($1,168,318).  In 2012, the amended schedule would decrease 
anticipated revenue by $887,500 compared the original agreement.  The complete 
schedule of payments is listed below: 

 
Year Revenue is Recorded Current Schedule of Payments Revised Schedule of Payments

2010 $5,000,000 $5,000,000

2011 $5,000,000 $0

2012 $887,500 $0

2013 $887,500 $5,000,000

2014 $887,500 $887,500

2015 $887,500 $887,500

2016 $887,500

2017 $887,500  
 
 

D. The discount rate used for the calculation of the net present value was 2%.  This is based 
on the County’s current investment rates.  The DAS consulted with the County’s Financial 
Advisors regarding the discount rate. 

      
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Department/Prepared By  Craig Dillmann  
 
Authorized Signature ________________________________________ 
 
Did DAS-Fiscal Staff Review?  Yes  No  




